

22-15634

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT



DJENEBA SIDIBE; JERRY JANKOWSKI; SUSAN HANSEN; DAVID HERMAN;
OPTIMUM GRAPHICS, INC.; JOHNSON POOL & SPA, on Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

SUTTER HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF HEALTHCARE
ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ANDREW R. DUNLAP
LAUREN J. ZIMMERMAN
ANNE L. ARCOLEO
SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Correct Identification of the Relevant Purchaser Is Critical
to Sound Antitrust Enforcement 5

II. In Healthcare Markets, Health Plans—Not Patients—Are
the Relevant Purchasers When It Comes to the Negotiation
of Prices and Other Terms of Provider Network Inclusion..... 7

III. Failure to Identify Relevant Purchasers Could Undermine
Antitrust Enforcement 10

CONCLUSION 15

APPENDIX NO. 1: DESCRIPTION OF INDIVIDUAL AMICI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327, 341-43 (3d Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 12
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. - Nampa, Inc. v. Saint Luke's Health Sys. Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8, 11
Other Authorities	
<i>Antitrust Applied: Hospital Consolidation Concerns and Solutions: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Competition Policy, Antitrust & Consumer Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , (2021).....	9
Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶¶560-65 (5th ed. 2021).	6
Benjamin R. Handel & Kate Ho, <i>Industrial Organization of Health-Care Markets</i> , § 2 Nat'l Bureau Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 29137 (2021) available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w29137	8
Cooper, Craig, Gaynor, & Reenen, <i>The Price Ain't Right? Hospital Prices and Health Spending on the Privately Insured</i> , Q. J. Econ. 51, 52 (2019).....	14, 15

Cory Capps, David Dranove & Mark Satterthwaite,
*Competition and Market Power in Option Demand
Markets*, 34(4) RAND J. Econ. 737 (2003)..... 7

Cory Capps et al., *The Continuing Saga of Hospital Merger
Enforcement*, 82 Antitrust L. J. 441, 445 (2019)..... 10

Cory S. Capps, *From Rockford to Joplin and Back Again:
The Impact of Economics on Hospital Merger
Enforcement*, 59 Antitrust Bull. 443, 455 (2014) 10, 13

Daniel Arnold and Christopher Whaley, *Who Pays for Health
Care Costs? The Effects of Health Care Prices on Wages*,
Working paper, RAND Corporation (2020) available at
[https://www.rand.org/pubs/working_papers/WRA621-
2.html](https://www.rand.org/pubs/working_papers/WRA621-2.html); 14

Gautam Gowrisankaran, Aviv Nevo, & Robert Town,
*Mergers When Prices Are Negotiated: Evidence from the
Hospital Industry*, 105(1) Am. Econ. Rev. 172 (Jan. 2015)..... 8

Gregory Vistnes, *Hospitals, Mergers, and Two-Stage
Competition*, 67 Antitrust L.J. 671 (2000) 7, 8, 9

Katherine Baicker and Amitabh Chandra, *The Labor Market
Effects of Rising Health Insurance Premiums*, 24 J. Labor
Econ. 3 (2006) at 609-634 14

Martin Gaynor and Kevin Pflum, *Getting Market Definition
Right: Hospital Merger Cases and Beyond*, CPI Antitrust
Chronicle (July 2017), available at
[https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/wp-
content/uploads/2017/07/CPI-Gaynor-Pflum.pdf/](https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/CPI-Gaynor-Pflum.pdf/). 12

Martin Gaynor, Kate Ho & Robert J. Town, *The Industrial
Organization of Health-Care Markets*, 53(2) J. of Econ.
Lit. 235 (June 2015)..... 8, 15

Medicare and Medicaid Services, *NHE Fact Sheet*, available at <https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/nationalhealthexpenddata/nhe-fact-sheet.html> 15

Rob Waters, *California’s Sutter Health Settlement: What States Can Learn About Protecting Residents from the Effects of Health Care Provider Consolidation*, Milbank Memorial Fund (September 2020), at 2, available at https://www.milbank.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Sutter-History-Report_v3.pdf 15

Robert Town & Gregory Vistnes, *Hospital Competition in HMO Networks*, 20(5) *J. Health Econ.*, 733 (2001) 8

Steven Tenn, *The Price Effects of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter-Summit Transaction*, 18(1) *Int’l J. Econ. Bus.* 65-82 (Feb. 2011) 15

U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010), at § 4.2 6

William Vogt & Robert Town, *How Has Hospital Consolidation Affected the Price and Quality of Hospital Care?* 11 (Robert Wood Johnson Found. Synthesis Project, Research Report No. 9, 2006) (updated June 1, 2012), available at <https://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2012/06/the-impact-of-hospital-consolidation.html>) 15
